
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: February 4, 2015 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. STATEMENT        Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. 

1. Call to order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer. 

B. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 3. 

C. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VI 
from Maryland Avenue to Hickory Lane, Berkeley Township - Change Order No.1 - 
E-$19,441.01, R-$12,960.00. 

2. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing CR 528 
(E. Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, 
Jackson Township - Final Estimate #8-$116,038.32. 

3. MARBRO, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2014B, Long Beach Township 
- Partial Estimate #1-$473,675.65. 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Emergency Repairs, Herbert Street (C.R. 528) at 
Bay Avenue, Mantoloking Borough, Federal Project No. ER-NJ13(003) - Change 
Order #1-E-$6,158.61, R-$154,122.21. 

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Emergency Repairs, Herbert Street (C.R. 528) at 
Bay Avenue, Mantoloking Borough, Federal Project No. ER-NJ13(003) - Final 
Estimate #2-$9,276.43. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder James F. Lacey

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 7



6. ORCHARD HOLDINGS, LLC - Reconstruction of Traffic Signals, Contract 2014A, 
Borough of Seaside Heights - Partial Estimate #1-$319,083.08. 

7. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY -  Construction of Intersection Improvements at 
Hooper Avenue and Brokaw Boulevard, Toms River Township - Change Order #1 - 
E-$21,762.95, R-$50,925.50. 

8. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Intersection Improvements at 
Hooper Avenue and Brokaw Boulevard, Toms River Township - Final Estimate #3-
$44,206.99. 

9. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure 
Improvements, Phase III, Toms River Township - Change Order #3 - E-$106,292.00, 
R-$0.00. 

10. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure 
Improvements, Phase IV, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #1 - $160,502.93. 

11. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of County Route 571 at County 
Route 527 (Whitesville Road), Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #5 - 
$54,557.54. 

12. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2013-C - Change Order #2 - E-$16,600.50, R-$0.00. 

13. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2014A - Change Order #2 - E-$9,131.30, R-
$122,377.54. 

14. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County 
Roads, Contract 2014D - Partial Estimate #2 - $134,452.44. 

15. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 
2013B, Various Locations - Change Order #1 - E-$28,949.90, R-$0.00. 

D. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Senator Christopher J. Connors for his commitment to public service, 
civility and bipartisanship, given by the William J. Hughes Center for Public Policy, 
Richard Stockton College of New Jersey. 

3. Authorizing transfers between Appropriation Account Reserves. 

4. Authorizing transfers between Appropriation Account Reserve and the Snow 
Removal Reserve. 

5. Authorizing the acceptance of the Child Restraint Program Grant FY15. 

6. Authorizing the execution of Memorandums of Understanding/Interdepartmental 
Agreements through the 966 Reimbursement Grant FY15. 

7. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Manchester Township for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

Page 2 of 7



8. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Utilities Authority for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $85,000.00. 

9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Plumsted Township for Schedule 
"C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Lavallette Borough for Schedule 
"C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $4,000.00. 

11. Authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Services Agreement with the US 
Department of Agriculture. 

12. Authorizing the execution of Deferred Loan Agreements under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

14. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for 
purchases through the NJ Purchasing Bureau. 

15. Extending the terms of B2014-99, Parts and Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 
15,000 GVWR or Greater No. II with H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc. to County 
Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants. 

16. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Office and 
Professional Employees International Union Local #32 representing Information 
Technology Employees for the period 4/1/2014 through 3/31/2017. 

E. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Organization Meeting of 1/5/2015. 

3. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Software Licenses Renewal Maintenance Support for Vital Mod 
IV On-Line Services & Maintenance on PAMIS and CAM4 System, Host Integration 
Services to Vital and Tax Report Printing Services  2) Underwriting Services 

4. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of  Certain County Roads, Contract 2015A. 

5. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/28/2015 for the payroll period of 
1/1/2015 through 1/14/2015 and for the payroll period of 1/15/2015 through 
1/28/2015, in the amount of $5,085,279.28. 

F. BID AWARDS 

Page 3 of 7



1. Awarding a Contract for work to be done in connection with the ROOF 
REPLACEMENT AT THE OCEAN COUNTY COURT HOUSE - EAST WING, 
BLDG. #20, 118 WASHINGTON STREET, TOMS RIVER, NJ to Roof 
Management, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed 
$577,000.00, which includes Allowance No. 1. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATIONIC ASPHALT 
EMULSION to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO 
AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NO. III to W.B. Hunt Co., Inc.; 
Adorama, Inc. and Guaranteed Products, Inc. DBA The Photo Center, the lowest 
qualified bidders. 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of POLYETHYLENE LINERS, 
BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS to Supply King, LLC; Calico Industries, 
Inc.; Central Poly-Bag Corporation; Dade Paper Company and Office Basics, the 
lowest qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 13 as 
unresponsive.  It will not be rebid as it is no longer needed. 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES 
to Seeton Turf Warehouse, LLC; Turf Trade; Fertl-Soil Turf Trade Supply, Inc.; 
Fisher & Son Company, Inc.; Reed & Perrine Sales, Inc.; John Deere Landscapes; 
Andre & Son, Inc.; Plant Food Company, Inc. and Crop Production Services, the 
lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Items No. 6, 26, 72, 73, 74 and 
89; they will not be rebid as they are no longer needed.  Recommendation is made to 
not award Item No. 23, as it is no longer needed.  Recommendation is made to reject 
Items No. 24, 25 and 27.  Items No. 24 and 25 are rejected as unresponsive and will 
be rebid with revised specifications.  Rejected Item No. 27 will not be rebid, as it is 
no longer needed. 

6. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
COUNTY ROUTE 528 (EAST VETERANS HIGHWAY) FROM 500' EAST OF 
WHITESVILLE ROAD TO 700' EAST OF SIENA DRIVE, JACKSON 
TOWNSHIP to C.J. Hesse, Inc.,  in an amount not to exceed $2,984,941.00, the 
lowest qualified bidder. 

G. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC for 
Professional Engineering Services to support Recycling, Composting and Solid 
Waste Programs, in an amount not to exceed $279,000.00. 

2. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC for 
Professional Engineering Services for Remedial Action Services at the Lakewood, 
Jackson, Ship Bottom Garages and the Robert J. Miller Airpark, in an amount not to 
exceed $94,000.00. 

3. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers 
for Voter District Mapping Services. 

Page 4 of 7



4. Awarding Contracts to The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; Yezzi Associates, LLC; Hill 
International, Inc.; Becht Engineering BT, Inc.; Cambridge Construction 
Management, Inc.; Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; Greyhawk North 
America, LLC; KS Engineers, P.C.; Legacy Construction Management, Inc.; Alaimo 
Group and Suburban Consulting Engineers, LLC for Construction Project 
Management for Building and Site Development for the County of Ocean on a when 
and as-needed basis. 

5. Awarding a Contract to County Business Systems, Inc. for the Auto Verify and Auto 
Redaction Software compatible with Records NG System, in an amount not to exceed 
$144,830.00. 

6. Awarding a Contract to Dominion Voting Systems for the Purchase of Voting 
Machines and related Software Licensing and Maintenance Services. 

7. Awarding a Contract to Advanced Computer Concepts, Inc. T/A Trec for Printing, 
Labeling, Mailing and Binding Services for the OC Department of Elections. 

8. Awarding Professional Services Contracts for On-Call Traffic Engineering 
Professional Services, where and as directed by the Ocean County Engineer, to the 
following: Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.; The Louis 
Berger Group, Inc.; Urban Engineers, Inc.; Sam Schwartz Engineering; The RBA 
Group, Inc.; Michael Baker, Jr., Inc.; Maser Consulting, PA; T&M Associates; 
Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Arora and 
Associates, PC; TRC Engineers, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Klein Traffic 
Consulting, LLC; Boswell Engineering and Environmental Resolutions, Inc. 

9. Awarding Professional Services Contracts for Land Surveying Services for Various 
Projects in Ocean County, where and as directed by various Departments of Ocean 
County, to the following: Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.; Remington, Vernick & 
Vena Engineers; O'Donnell, Stanton & Associates, Inc.; DW Smith Associates, LLC; 
Professional Design Services, LLC; GTS Consultants, Inc.; Matrix New World 
Engineering, Inc.; HAKS Engineering, PC; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson; French 
& Parrello Associates, PA; BANC3, Inc.; Arora and Associates, P.C.; AmerCom 
Corporation; Alaimo Group Consulting Engineers; Environmental Resolutions, Inc.; 
Control Point Associates, Inc. and URS Corporation. 

10. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Link Control Systems, Inc. for 
Troubleshooting and Modifying of Programmable Logic Controllers (PLCs) for 
County Movable Bridges, in an amount not to exceed $164,400.00. 

H. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Ruthanne Scaturro, Brick to the OC BOARD OF HEALTH to fill the 
unexpired term of Warren H. Wolf, term to expire 3/23/2016. 

2. Appointing Edward T. Bavais as Division Director, Office of Information 
Technology commencing 3/5/2015 and thereafter appointed Director, Office of 
Information Technology, for a term of three (3) years commencing on May 1, 2015. 

3. Reappointing Priscilla Barden, Bayville; Robert Barden, Bayville; Anne K. Coll, 
Brick; Sally Jankowsky, Toms River; Susan Pniewski, Toms River; and Phillip 
Valese, Lakewood to the OC COMMISSION FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH 
DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/16/2018. 

Page 5 of 7



4. Reappointing Edmund Bennett, III, Toms River; John P. Wnek, Pine Beach; and 
D'Arcy Rohan Green, Bay Head to the OC NATURAL LANDS TRUST FUND 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/18/2018. 

I. RECEIVED ITEMS 

J. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Brick Township authorizing an application with Ocean County for a Tourism 
Promotional Matching Grant. 

2. Ocean Gate Borough authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement for Police 
Services - Prosecutor's Program. 

3. OC Health Department setting forth amounts of money necessary for the operation of 
the OC Health Department. 

4. Little Egg Harbor Township authorizing a Schedule "C" Agreement with Ocean 
County. 

K. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Library Commission 2015 Meeting Schedule. 

2. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 12/18/2014. 

3. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 12/18/2014. 

4. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 12/10/2014 and 1/7/2015. 

5. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/22/2014. 

L. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending November 2014. 

2. OC Annual Debt Statement for the Budget Year ending 12/31/2014. 

3. OC 2014 Annual Financial Statement. 

M. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing on rate increases/decreases. 

2. State Board of Public Utilities in response to Freeholder Vicari's letter concerning 
JCP&L 's request for rate increases. 

3. Rutgers School of Environmental and Biological Sciences endorsing the 2015 Plans 
& Estimates of the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission. 

Page 6 of 7



4. All Saints Community Center thanking the Board for supporting their organization. 

N. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

O. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

P. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7


























































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Feb 04, 2015_Board Meeting Agenda
	STATEMENT€€€€€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act.
	Call to order.
	Roll Call.
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 3.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VI from Maryland Avenue to Hickory Lane, Berkeley Township - Change Order No.1 - E-$19,441.01, R-$12,960.00.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing CR 528 (E. Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, Jackson Township - Final Estimate #8-$116,038.32.
	MARBRO, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2014B, Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #1-$473,675.65.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Emergency Repairs, Herbert Street (C.R. 528) at Bay Avenue, Mantoloking Borough, Federal Project No. ER-NJ13(003) - Change Order #1-E-$6,158.61, R-$154,122.21.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Emergency Repairs, Herbert Street (C.R. 528) at Bay Avenue, Mantoloking Borough, Federal Project No. ER-NJ13(003) - Final Estimate #2-$9,276.43.
	ORCHARD HOLDINGS, LLC - Reconstruction of Traffic Signals, Contract 2014A, Borough of Seaside Heights - Partial Estimate #1-$319,083.08.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY -€ Construction of Intersection Improvements at Hooper Avenue and Brokaw Boulevard, Toms River Township - Change Order #1 - E-$21,762.95, R-$50,925.50.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of Intersection Improvements at Hooper Avenue and Brokaw Boulevard, Toms River Township - Final Estimate #3-$44,206.99.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure Improvements, Phase III, Toms River Township - Change Order #3 - E-$106,292.00, R-$0.00.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure Improvements, Phase IV, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #1 - $160,502.93.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of County Route 571 at County Route 527 (Whitesville Road), Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #5 - $54,557.54.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2013-C - Change Order #2 - E-$16,600.50, R-$0.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014A - Change Order #2 - E-$9,131.30, R-$122,377.54.
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014D - Partial Estimate #2 - $134,452.44.
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Upgrades, Contract 2013B, Various Locations - Change Order #1 - E-$28,949.90, R-$0.00.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Senator Christopher J. Connors for his commitment to public service, civility and bipartisanship, given by the William J. Hughes Center for Public Policy, Richard Stockton College of New Jersey.
	Authorizing transfers between Appropriation Account Reserves.
	Authorizing transfers between Appropriation Account Reserve and the Snow Removal Reserve.
	Authorizing the acceptance of the Child Restraint Program Grant FY15.
	Authorizing the execution of Memorandums of Understanding/Interdepartmental Agreements through the 966 Reimbursement Grant FY15.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Manchester Township for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Utilities Authority for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $85,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Plumsted Township for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with Lavallette Borough for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $4,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Services Agreement with the US Department of Agriculture.
	Authorizing the execution of Deferred Loan Agreements under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for purchases through the NJ Purchasing Bureau.
	Extending the terms of B2014-99, Parts and Accessories for Vehicles and Equipment 15,000 GVWR or Greater No. II with H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc. to County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Office and Professional Employees International Union Local #32 representing Information Technology Employees for the period 4/1/2014 through 3/31/2017.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Organization Meeting of 1/5/2015.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Software Licenses Renewal Maintenance Support for Vital Mod IV On-Line Services & Maintenance on PAMIS and CAM4 System, Host Integration Services to Vital and Tax Report Printing Services€ 2) Underwriting Services
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of€ Certain County Roads, Contract 2015A.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 1/28/2015 for the payroll period of 1/1/2015 through 1/14/2015 and for the payroll period of 1/15/2015 through 1/28/2015, in the amount of $5,085,279.28.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for work to be done in connection with the ROOF REPLACEMENT AT THE OCEAN COUNTY COURT HOUSE - EAST WING, BLDG. #20, 118 WASHINGTON STREET, TOMS RIVER, NJ to Roof Management, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $577,000.00, which includes Allowance No. 1.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATIONIC ASPHALT EMULSION to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PHOTOGRAPHIC, AUDIO AND VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NO. III to W.B. Hunt Co., Inc.; Adorama, Inc. and Guaranteed Products, Inc. DBA The Photo Center, the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of POLYETHYLENE LINERS, BATHROOM TISSUE AND TOWELS to Supply King, LLC; Calico Industries, Inc.; Central Poly-Bag Corporation; Dade Paper Company and Office Basics, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 13 as unresponsive.€ It will not be rebid as it is no longer needed.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES to Seeton Turf Warehouse, LLC; Turf Trade; Fertl-Soil Turf Trade Supply, Inc.; Fisher & Son Company, Inc.; Reed & Perrine Sales, Inc.; John Deere Landscapes; Andre & Son, Inc.; Plant Food Company, Inc. and Crop Production Services, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Items No. 6, 26, 72, 73, 74 and 89; they will not be rebid as they are no longer needed.€ Recommendation is made to not award Item No. 23, as it is no longer needed.€ Recommendation is made to reject Items No. 24, 25 and 27.€ Items No. 24 and 25 are rejected as unresponsive and will be rebid with revised specifications.€ Rejected Item No. 27 will not be rebid, as it is no longer needed.
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF COUNTY ROUTE 528 (EAST VETERANS HIGHWAY) FROM 500' EAST OF WHITESVILLE ROAD TO 700' EAST OF SIENA DRIVE, JACKSON TOWNSHIP to C.J. Hesse, Inc.,€ in an amount not to exceed $2,984,941.00, the lowest qualified bidder.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC for Professional Engineering Services to support Recycling, Composting and Solid Waste Programs, in an amount not to exceed $279,000.00.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Hatch Mott MacDonald, LLC for Professional Engineering Services for Remedial Action Services at the Lakewood, Jackson, Ship Bottom Garages and the Robert J. Miller Airpark, in an amount not to exceed $94,000.00.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers for Voter District Mapping Services.
	Awarding Contracts to The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; Yezzi Associates, LLC; Hill International, Inc.; Becht Engineering BT, Inc.; Cambridge Construction Management, Inc.; Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; Greyhawk North America, LLC; KS Engineers, P.C.; Legacy Construction Management, Inc.; Alaimo Group and Suburban Consulting Engineers, LLC for Construction Project Management for Building and Site€Development for the County of Ocean on a when and as-needed basis.
	Awarding a Contract to County Business Systems, Inc. for the Auto Verify and Auto Redaction Software compatible with Records NG System, in an amount not to exceed $144,830.00.
	Awarding a Contract to Dominion Voting Systems for the Purchase of Voting Machines and related Software Licensing and Maintenance Services.
	Awarding a Contract to Advanced Computer Concepts, Inc. T/A Trec for Printing, Labeling, Mailing and Binding Services for the OC Department of Elections.
	Awarding Professional Services Contracts for On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services, where and as directed by the Ocean County Engineer, to the following: Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.; The Louis Berger Group, Inc.; Urban Engineers, Inc.; Sam Schwartz Engineering; The RBA Group, Inc.; Michael Baker, Jr., Inc.; Maser Consulting, PA; T&M Associates; Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; French & Parrello Associates, PA; Arora and Associates, PC; TRC Engineers, Inc.; Dewberry Engineers, Inc.; Klein Traffic Consulting, LLC; Boswell Engineering and Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
	Awarding Professional Services Contracts for Land Surveying Services for Various Projects in Ocean County, where and as directed by various Departments of Ocean County, to the following: Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.; Remington, Vernick & Vena Engineers; O'Donnell, Stanton & Associates, Inc.; DW Smith Associates, LLC; Professional Design Services, LLC; GTS Consultants, Inc.; Matrix New World Engineering, Inc.; HAKS Engineering, PC; Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson; French & Parrello Associates, PA; BANC3, Inc.; Arora and Associates, P.C.; AmerCom Corporation; Alaimo Group Consulting Engineers; Environmental Resolutions, Inc.; Control Point Associates, Inc. and URS Corporation.
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Link Control Systems, Inc. for Troubleshooting and Modifying of Programmable Logic Controllers (PLCs) for County Movable Bridges, in an amount not to exceed $164,400.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Ruthanne Scaturro, Brick to the OC BOARD OF HEALTH to fill the unexpired term of Warren H. Wolf, term to expire 3/23/2016.
	Appointing Edward T. Bavais as Division Director, Office of Information Technology commencing 3/5/2015 and thereafter appointed Director, Office of Information Technology, for a term of three (3) years commencing on May 1, 2015.
	Reappointing Priscilla Barden, Bayville; Robert Barden, Bayville; Anne K. Coll, Brick; Sally Jankowsky, Toms River; Susan Pniewski, Toms River; and Phillip Valese, Lakewood to the OC COMMISSION FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/16/2018.
	Reappointing Edmund Bennett, III, Toms River; John P. Wnek, Pine Beach; and D'Arcy Rohan Green, Bay Head to the OC NATURAL LANDS TRUST FUND ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 2/18/2018.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Brick Township authorizing an application with Ocean County for€a Tourism Promotional Matching Grant.
	Ocean Gate Borough authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement for Police Services - Prosecutor's Program.
	OC Health Department setting forth amounts of money necessary for the operation of the OC Health Department.
	Little Egg Harbor Township authorizing a Schedule "C" Agreement with Ocean County.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Library Commission 2015 Meeting Schedule.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 12/18/2014.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 12/18/2014.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 12/10/2014 and 1/7/2015.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 12/22/2014.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending November 2014.
	OC Annual Debt Statement for the Budget Year ending 12/31/2014.
	OC 2014 Annual Financial Statement.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing on rate increases/decreases.
	State Board of Public Utilities in response to Freeholder Vicari's letter concerning JCP&L 's request for rate increases.
	Rutgers School of Environmental and Biological Sciences endorsing the 2015 Plans & Estimates of the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission.
	All Saints Community Center thanking the Board for supporting their organization.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


